

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GERARDO DENNIS PATRICKSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DEAD SEA BROMINE CO., LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GERARDO DENNIS PATRICKSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE DOLE PETITIONERS

TERENCE M. MURPHY
JAMES S. TEATER
MICHAEL L. RICE
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939

ROBERT H. KLONOFF
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BROMBERG
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioners Dole Food Company, Inc.; Dole Fresh Fruit Company; Dole Fresh Fruit International, Inc., Dole Fresh Fruit International, Ltd.; Standard Fruit Company; Standard Fruit and Steamship Company; Standard Fruit Company de Honduras, S.A., and Standard Fruit Company de Costa Rica, S.A.

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROBERT G. CROW
BOORNAZIAN, JENSEN & GARTHE
1800 Harrison Street, 25th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

RICHARD C. SUTTON, JR.
RUSH, MOORE, CRAVEN, SUTTON,
MOORY & BEH
2000 Hawaii Tower
745 Fort Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioner AMVAC
Chemical Corporation*

SAMUEL E. STUBBS
WILLIAM D. WOOD
FULBRIGHT & JAWORKSI, L.L.P.
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010

*Counsel for Petitioners Chiquita
Brands, Inc.; Chiquita Brands
International, Inc.; and Maritrop
Trading Corporation*

ROBERT T. GREIG
BOAZ S. MORAG
CLEARY, GOTTLIEB, STEEN &
HAMILTON
One Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006

JOHN R. MYRDAL
STANTON CLAY CHAPMAN
CRUMPTON & IWAMURA
East Tower, Suite 2100
700 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioners Del Monte
Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.; Del
Monte Fresh Produce Hawaii,
Inc.; Del Monte Fresh Produce
Company; and Fresh Del Monte
Produce N.V.*

Michael L. Brem
F. Walter Conrad, Jr.
BAKER & BOTTS, L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002

*Counsel for Petitioner The Dow
Chemical Company*

D. FERGUSON MCNIEL, III
CHARLES W. SCHWARTZ
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2300 First City Tower
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, TX 77002

*Counsel for Petitioner
Occidental Chemical
Corporation*

JOHN T. KOMEIJI
ROBERT T. TAKAMATSU
WATANABE, ING &
KAWASHIMA
999 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioner
Pineapple Growers Association
of Hawaii*

R. BURTON BALLANFANT
SHELL OIL COMPANY
4856 One Shell Plaza
900 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002

DALE W. LEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. COMPANIES INDIRECTLY OWNED BY FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS THROUGH THEIR CORPORATE PARENTS CAN QUALIFY AS AGENCIES OR INSTRUMENTALITIES UNDER THE FSIA	14
A. The FSIA’s Majority Ownership Requirement Is Naturally Read to Include Companies Majority Owned by a Foreign Government through their Parent Corporations	15
1. In Ordinary Speech, the Majority Shareholder in a Corporation Is Said to “Own” the Subsidiaries of that Corporation .	16
2. The Majority Shareholder in a Corporation Also Has an “Ownership Interest” in the Subsidiaries of that Corporation	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Natural Reading of the Majority Ownership Requirement Is Supported by the FSIA's Goal of Protecting Foreign Relations	23
C. The Legislative History of the FSIA Also Supports the Natural Reading of the Majority Ownership Requirement	28
D. The Natural Reading of the Majority Ownership Requirement Is Consistent with the Historical Treatment of Companies Indirectly Owned by the Federal Government	29
II. THE ARGUMENTS AGAINST TREATING COMPANIES INDIRECTLY OWNED BY FOREIGN GOVERNMENTS AS AGENCIES OR INSTRUMENTALITIES UNDER THE FSIA ARE UNPERSUASIVE	32
III. THE PRIVATIZATION OF THE DEAD SEA DEFENDANTS DOES NOT STRIP THEM OF THE PROTECTIONS THEY ENJOYED AS AGENCIES OR INSTRUMENTALITIES OF ISRAEL	40
A. The Present Tense Can Be, and in the FSIA Is, Used to Refer to Conduct Prior to Suit	40
B. The Context in Which the Majority Ownership Requirement Is Used Shows that It Can Be Applied to Ownership at the Time of the Conduct Underlying Suit	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. The FSIA’s Goal of Protecting Foreign Relations Supports Application of the Majority Ownership Requirement to the Time of the Conduct Underlying Suit	45
D. The Lower Court’s Arguments for Applying the Definition of Agency or Instrumentality Only at the Time of Filing Are Unpersuasive	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Roselawn, Ind.</i> on Oct. 31, 1994, 96 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1996) . . .	29, 38
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Clarke</i> , 865 F.2d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	19
<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	35
<i>Bangor Punta Operations, Inc. v. Bangor & Aroostock R.R. Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 703 (1974)	12, 19, 20, 35
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	17
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	34
<i>Cargill Int’l S.A. v. M/T Pavel Dybenko</i> , 991 F.2d 1012 (2d Cir. 1993)	45
<i>Chas. T. Main Int’l, Inc. v. Khuzestan Water & Power Auth.</i> , 651 F.2d 800 (1st Cir. 1981)	25
<i>Cherry Cotton Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 536 (1946)	30
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001)	22, 33
<i>Clallam Cty. v. United States</i> , 263 U.S. 341 (1923) .	30, 31
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korporation</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947)	27
<i>Coalition for Clean Air v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1992)	40
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	27, 35
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964)	41
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 972 (2001)	8, 14, 15
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	32
<i>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Banco de Seguros del Estado</i> , 199 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S.611 (1983) . . .	25, 28, 35, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Flink v. Paladini</i> , 279 U.S. 59 (1929)	16, 33
<i>Food & Drug Adm'n v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	23
<i>Gates v. Victor Fine Foods</i> , 54 F.3d 1457 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 17, 18
<i>Gen. Elec. Capital Corp. v. Grossman</i> , 991 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1993)	40, 45
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Pechiney Ugine Kuhlmann</i> , 853 F.2d 445 (6th Cir. 1988)	40
<i>Grove v. Rizzolo</i> , 441 F.2d 1153 (3d Cir. 1971)	44
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989)	15
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Traffic Stream (BVI) Infrastructure, Ltd.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2054 (2002)	24
<i>Kaufman v. Societe Internationale Pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales</i> , 343 U.S. 156 (1952)	21
<i>Kiefer & Kiefer v. Reconstruction Finance Corp.</i> , 306 U.S. 381 (1939)	30
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	29, 30
<i>Mitchell v. Forsythe</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	44
<i>Musopole v. South African Airways (Pty.) Ltd.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	38, 39
<i>NLRB v. Deena Artware, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 398 (1960)	35
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 295 F.3d 791 (8th Cir., 2002)	17
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	44
<i>Paulsen v. Comm'r</i> , 469 U.S. 131 (1985)	21
<i>Pere v. Nuovo Pignone, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1998)	40
<i>Pinaud v. County of Suffolk</i> , 52 F.3d 1139 (2d Cir. 1995)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	3, 25
<i>S.F. Nat’l Bank v. Dodge</i> , 197 U.S. 70 (1905)	21
<i>Sibaja v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 757 F.2d 1215 (11th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	16
<i>Estate of Soler v. Rodriguez</i> , 63 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Teamsters Joint Council No. 83 v. Centra, Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 115 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>In re Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994)	39, 40
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	3, 45
<i>The Western Maid v. Thompson</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922)	43
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 383 U.S. 169 (1966)	44
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	44
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2, 3, 4, 24
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	19
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2002)	42
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	16, 33

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & RULES

5 U.S.C. App. 1, Reorganization Plan No. 22 of 1950 . .	17
7 U.S.C. § 1a(8)	36
7 U.S.C. § 941	30
7 U.S.C. § 1503	30
12 U.S.C. § 221a(b)(4)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 831r	30
12 U.S.C. § 1283	30
12 U.S.C. § 1441a	30
12 U.S.C. § 1452	30
12 U.S.C. § 1813(w)(4)(A)	36
12 U.S.C. § 1819	30
12 U.S.C. § 3106(c)(1)	36
15 U.S.C. § 714	30
15 U.S.C. § 1802(3)	37
22 U.S.C. § 290f	30
22 U.S.C. § 2191	30
22 U.S.C. § 5605(b)(2)(F)(i)(II)	37
26 U.S.C. § 482	37
28 U.S.C. § 254d	44
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C.	
§§ 1330, 1332(a), 1391(f), 1441(d), 1602-11	2
28 U.S.C. § 1303(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1330	4, 5, 24, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1391	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1441	5, 24, 39
28 U.S.C. § 1603	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1604	4
28 U.S.C. § 1605	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1606	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1608	4, 5, 6, 38, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1609	4, 6, 48
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	6, 48
28 U.S.C. § 2402	5
28 U.S.C. § 2674	5
30 U.S.C. § 184(a)	37
47 U.S.C. § 702(7)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Government Corporation Control Act, Pub. L. No. 79-248, Title I, § 101, 59 Stat. 597, 597-98 (1945)	17
Pub. L. No. 107-117, § 208 (2002)	2
Pub. L. No. 107-77, § 626(c) (2001)	2
47 C.F.R. § 1.2110(c)(2)(ii)(G)	22, 38
47 C.F.R. § 20.6(d)(8)	22
47 C.F.R. § 22.942(d)(7)	22
47 C.F.R. § 63.09(f)	22
47 C.F.R. § 101.538(b)(2)	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(3)	6, 48
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(a)	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 55(e)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976)	4

INTERNATIONAL MATERIALS

European Convention on State Immunity and Additional Protocol, May 16, 1976, Eur. T.S. No. 74, art. 27, § 1	36
State Immunity Act, 1978, c.33, § 14 (Eng.)	36
Vienna Convention on Diplomatic Relations, April 18, 1961, 23 U.S.T. 3227, art. 3945	43

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Anderson's Dictionary of Law</i> (1889)	21
<i>Bestobell Buing Minority</i> , Fin. Times (London), July 26, 1984	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	20
Jennifer Bowles, "Debt"; <i>A Game Show for the</i> <i>Credit-Card '90s</i> , The Washington Post, July 6, 1997	16
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. Abridged 1999)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Phillip I. Blumberg, <i>Control and the Partly Owned Corporation: A Preliminary Inquiry into Shared Control</i> , 10 Fla. J. Int'l L. 419 (1996)	22, 27, 37
Charles N. Brower <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 in Practice</i> , 73 Am. J. Int'l L. 200 (1979)	35
John R. Cribbett & Corwin W. Johnson, <i>Principles of the Law of Property</i> (1989)	33
2 Arthur Stone Dewing, <i>The Financial Policy of Corporations</i> (5th ed. 1953)	25
Reed Dickerson, <i>Legislative Drafting</i> § 6.5(a) (1977)	41
<i>Doubts over Murdoch Bid for Satellite Company</i> , Fin. News (London), Oct. 29, 2001, 2001 WL 12508516	16
8 <i>Encyclopedia Americana</i> (1999)	6
Lawrence E. Filson, <i>The Legislative Drafter's Desk Reference</i> § 21.3 (1992)	41
1 <i>Fletcher's Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 43 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 1999)	16
11 <i>Fletcher's Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 5100 (perm. ed. rev. vol. 1999)	21
<i>Flexi-Van Completes Tender for Purchase of Castle & Cooke, Inc.</i> , Wall St. J., July 17, 2000, 2002 WL-WSJ 3036717	18
<i>Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1975: Section-by-Section Analysis</i> 1 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Reference Manual of Government Corporations</i>	18, 19, 30, 31, 40, 41
Sidney Greenbaum <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Grammar of Contemporary English</i> § 3.25 (1972)	40
Thomas C. Hayes, <i>Tactic by Belzbergs Backfires</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 1984	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>House Legislative Counsel's Manual on Drafting Style</i> , HLC 104-1, § 351(f)(1)	41
Peter W. Huber <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Communications Law</i> , §§ 7.4.1, 10.4.3.2 (2d ed. 1999)	21
Laura M. Holson, <i>These Guys Got Game: An Empire in the Making</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 11, 2001	16
Letter from Robert Ingersoll & Harold R. Tyler to Carl O. Albert, (Oct. 31, 1975) reprinted in H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
Mary Kay Kane, <i>Suing Foreign Sovereigns: A Procedural Compass</i> , 34 Stan. L. Rev. 385 (1982)	4, 27, 31
Anjali Kumar, <i>The State Holding Company: Issues and Options</i> (World Bank Discussion Paper No. 187, 1992)	25, 26
Charles Lewis, <i>State and Diplomatic Immunity</i> (1990)	44
Max Radin, <i>Law Dictionary</i> (Lawrence G. Greene ed. 1955)	21
<i>News Summaries</i> , The Economist, Feb. 10, 2001	16
Michael Sandler <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sovereign Immunity: Decisions of the Department of State: May 1952 to January 1977</i> , reprinted in John A. Boyd, <i>Digest of United States Practice in International Law</i> (1977)	4
Sarah Schaffer, <i>NiSource Turns up Heat on Columbia; Shareholders to See \$5.7 Billion Bid</i> , The Washington Post, June 25, 1999	18
Eric Schopler, <i>Modern Status of the Rules as to Immunity of Foreign Sovereign from Suit in Federal or State Courts</i> , 25 ALR 322 § 6[b] (1969)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Vernon Setser, <i>The Immunity Waiver for State-Controlled Business Enterprises in the United States Commercial Treaties</i> , 1961 Proc. Am. Soc’y Int. L. 89	28
Rebecca J. Simmons, Note, <i>Nationalized and Denationalized Commercial Enterprises under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 90 Colum. L. Rev. 2278 (1990)	27
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed.2000)	22, 33, 38
Letter from Jack B. Tate to Philip B. Perlman (May 19, 1952), reprinted in 26 Dep’t of State Bull. (1952)	3
<i>Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation</i> , Aug. 23, 1951, U.S.-Israel, art. XVIII(3), 5 U.S.T. 550	28
United Nations, <i>Organization, Management, and Supervision of Public Enterprises in Developing Countries</i> (1973)	25
Judith Valente, <i>Grand Met Sets Sale of Alpo Unit to Nestle SA</i> , Wall St. J., Sept. 20, 1994	16
Gabe Shawn Vargas, <i>Defining a Sovereign for Immunity Purposes: Proposals to Amend the International Law Association Draft Convention</i> , 26 Harv. Int’l L.J. 103 (1985)	27
Robert B. Von Mehren, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976</i> , 17 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 33 (1978)	31, 48
6 <i>West’s Encyclopedia of American Law</i> 187 (1998)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Working Group of the Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Reforming the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 40 Colum. J. Transnat'l L. 489 (2002)	46
14C Charles A. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3729.1 (3d ed. 1998)	8
